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i¥ RE: PETITICN FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
3/3 White Wood Court, 118' B of
the c/1 of Oak White Koad *  ZORING COMMISSIONER
{5 White Wood Court)
1ith Election District *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

5th Councilmanic District

* Case No. 98-243-A
John ©O. Henmegan, et ux
Petitioners *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for considera-
tion of a Petition for Administrative Variance filed by the owners of the
subject property, John O. and Eileen O. Hennegan. The Petitioners seek
relief from Sections 1B02.3.B and 1BD1.2.C.6 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) and Section V.B.6.b of the Comprehensive
Manual of Development Policies {(C.M.D.P.) to permit a side yard setback of
5 feet in lien of the required 15 feet for a proposed addition and to amend
the Final Development Plan for the Village of White Oak, Lot 21 thereof,
accordingly. The subject property and relief sought are more particularly
described on the site plan submitted which was accepted and marked into
evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required
by Section 26-127 {b){1) of the Baltimore County Code. The subject property
having been posted and there being no requests for a public hearing, a
decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation contained within
the case file. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence
in the file to indicate that the requested variances would adversely
affect the health, safety or general welfare of the surrcunding commnity
and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Zoning Commission—

er, the information, pictures, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient
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faets ‘that comply with the reguirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R.
Furthermore, strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result im practical
difficnlty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of
both the Baltimore County Code and the B.C.Z.R. having been met, and for
the reasons set forth above, the relief requested should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissicner for Baltimore
County this z&gdtﬁgéy of January, 1988 that the Petition Zfor Administra-
tive Variance seeking relief from Sections 1B0Z.3.B and 1B01.2.C.6 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) and Section V.B.6.b of the
Comprehensive Manual of Development Policies (C.M.D.P.) to permit a side
yard setback of 5 feet in lieu of the required 15 feet for a proposed
addition and to amend the Pinal Development Plan for the Village of White
Oak, Lot 21 thereof, in accordance with Petiticner's Exhibit 1, be and is
hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restrictions:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building
permit and be granted same upon receipt of this Order;
however, Petitiomers are hereby made aware that pro-
ceeding at this time is at thelr own risk until the
30-day appeal period from the date of this Order has

expired. If an appealt is filed and this Order is
reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

s

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner

LES:bis for Baltimore County
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Baltimore County Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.
Zoning Commissioner 401 Bosley Avenue '
Office of Planning Towson, Maryland 21204

410-887-4386

&

January 16, 1998

Mr. & ¥Mrs. John O. Hennegan
5 White Wood Court
Baltimore, Maryland 21236

RE: PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE
S/3 White Wood Court, 118' E of the c/l of Oak White Road
{5 Whitewood Court)
11ith Election District - Sth Councilmanic District
John 0. Hemnegan, et ux — Petitioners
Case No. 98-241-A

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Hennegan:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the
above-captioned matter. The Petition for Administrative Variance has been
granted in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavor-
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty {(30) days of the date of this Order. TFor further information on
filing an appeal, please contact the Permits and Development Management
office at 887-3391.

Very truly yours,

4¢}¢/

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:bis for Baltimore County

cc: Pegple's Counsel

. Aile

Printed with Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper



Petitigh fo Admlnlst‘tg’ve iance
and. Yo Amend. R D. P oF the € of wh{\L aax

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltlmore County

for the property located at 5 Whitewood Court
which is presently zoned D.R.3.5

This Petition shail be filed with the Dept. of Permits &1 Menagement
The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property sifuate in Baltimore County and which is described in the descnpuon and plat aitached
hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Vanar)l:e from Section{s}

£r’m.d

A ( 6. <. MD.P N
A sdeyard Sethncke oF S FE N LognloF
AAe r’éﬂ{u:ré& IS FFf For AN Ac(aizZTAA(.

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the Zoning Law of Baltimare County; for the following reasdns: (indicate hardship or
practical difficulty)

SEE OVER

Praoperty is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance advertising, posting, etc., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and are to
be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baitimore County.

IWe do solemnly dectara and atfirm, under the penaities of perury. that Ifwe are the
lega! awneris) of the property which 15 the subject of this Petition,

Caontract Purchaser/Lessee Legai Ownerls):

Jobm O, He]‘hnegan
(Tvpe or Pnnt Name} {Type or F'rj p
Sigrature R ?ﬁmue
Eileen O. Hemmagan
Address m ype or Prent Names
s
/ %@‘&‘?&r’-—"‘—“
City State Zipcode
Attomey for Petthorer .
5 Whitewood Court 410-887-3290
{Type or Pant Name} Address Phone No.
Baltimore, MD. 21236
: Cay State Zipcode
Signature Name, Address and phone number of represantatve  to be contacted
Same
Adgress Fhane No. Narne
- City State Zipcode . Address = Fone Na
A Public Hearing having been requested and/or lound fo be required. it 1s ordered by the Jomng Cammissioner of Salfimore County, this____ doy of W

thal the subject matter o! this petition be set for a public heonng | advertsad, as required by the Zoning Regulations of Saltimore County, in two newspace~.  general
circvlation throughout Battimore County, ond that the property be reposted.

loning Commissioner of Baitimore Caunty

nmmmav@.&h_\_/_\_mm rl/,+£§ C‘{q Prnted with Soybean Ink mem#_ L[ i
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_ﬁffﬁa‘fﬁ Administrative Varlance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as follows:

That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are competent 10
testify thereto in the cvent that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) doesido presently reside a1 __ > _wiritewood Court
v m_ -

Baltimore, MD 21236

City Snte T Coce _

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which JAve base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address: (indicate hardship or practcal difficuity)

To extend the addition towards the rear property linme would result in

placing the addition's foundation in an area where the grading is so poor

that there is constant standing water or ice. This could result in

erosion and damage to the foundation and footings of the addition.

In addition, twenty foot pine trees, which help prevent erosion, would

have to be trimmed and/or removed in order not to interfere with the

addition.

t A[ﬁam( ack.nmvl ge(s) that if a protest is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and advertising fee and

( /
mm.. (%%A_’
Fileen 0. He ne

nIégan

lj@agl:q 0. Henne@{

ftype of prnt fame) \60/ . ftype or print name)
SI‘ATE OF MARYLAND, INTY OF BALTIMO E, towl

1 HERERBY CERTIFY. this fﬂ) 7( da‘y of M‘? qj before me, a Notary Public of the State

of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, persohally appeared \
JOIN . A/f/umfg Anr/

the Affiants(s) herein, personaily known or salisfaclonly identified to me as such Affianit(s), and made oath in due form of law

that the matters and f{acts herewnabove set fonth are true and cormect to the best of his/her/their knowledge and belicl.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Sea’ oS -6 -

)7/'?’ /5[ /73 ?NOTAQ,_




® o
Tve _e4 in support of
Affidavit Adgministrative Variance
The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baitimore Couaty, as follows:

That the information herein given is within Lhe personal knowledge of the Affisni(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are competent to
testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

5 Whitewood Court

That the Affiani(s) does/do presently reside at
atdress -
Baltimore, MD 21236 o
City State Tip Cocte

That based upon personal knowledge, Lhe followmg are the facts upon which [/we base the request for an Administrative

Variaace at the above address: {(ndicate herdship or practical difficuity)
To extend the addition towards the rear property line would result in

placing the addition's foundation in an area where the grading is so poor
This could result in

that there is constant standing water or ice.
erosion and damage to the foundation and footings of the addition.

In addition, twenty foot pine trees, which help prevent erosion, would

have to be trimmed and/or removed in order not to interfere with the

addition.
at Aﬂ'lant( acknowleddge(s) that if a protest is filed, Affi ant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and adventising fee and

ravige additional information. <
. A Oo
~ C%;éggﬁ Qﬁé;ﬁan /zaqL___,

e * t * %
{signature)
2gan

Eileen O. Hen

{sign
J 0. Hennegan j{snr W
ftype ar pnnt nams} %DYLAY\Q {type or print name}
STATE OF MARYLANDCOUNTY OF BALTI%
9 ? 7 before me, a Notary Public of the State

1 HEREBY CERTIFY, this 0{ 7( day of

of Maryland, 1n and for the County aforesad, persobally appeared
JOIN O . A/fxmffg A/
/

the Affiants(s) heren, personaily known or satisfactonly identified 1o me as such Affianit(s), and made cath in due form of law
thal the matters and facts hereinabove set forth are true and correct 1o the best of s/erftheir knowledge and belief.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notanal

m)jM/Z//i /7 Z

CTARY PUBLIC

2 omamsion Expires: //y / 7
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This Petition shall be filed with the Dept.

for the property located at

of Permits

5 Whitewood Court

which is presently zooed D.R.3.5

&Mevelopment: Management:
The undersigned, legal owner(s} of the property situate in Baftimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached

hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Varianke from Section(s)
nd (V B.6.h)

1B02.3.%;
A 3vqde
ARe. re

}BOI 2.C.6 (BC?R)‘,
ard.

practical difficulty)

SEE OVER

56 A.
u.mEJL /’S 'ﬁ
9

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the Zo
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Law of Baltimore County; for the following reasons: {indicate hardship or

D. ’N 'f'
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¢ (76/\(

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance advertising, posting, etc., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and are to
be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.

Caontract Purchaser/Lessee

(Trpe of Print Name)

1AWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalbes of penury, that t/we are the
legal owner(s) of the property which 15 the subject of thrs Petition

Legal Cwnet(s)

0. Hﬂ{-megan

Signature ?ﬂ
Eileen 0. Hermagan
Address (Type or Pnnt Namey
City State Zipcode Sngnature
Attormney for Petitroner .
5 Whitewood Court 410-887-3220
(Type ar Print Name} Addiess Phone No
Baltimore, MD. 21236
City State Spcode
Signature Name, Address and phone number of representative  to be ¢ontacied
Same
Address Phone No Name
© City State Zipcode Address Phone No.
A Public Heanng having been requested and/or lound to be required., itis ordered by the foring Commussioner of Baltimere Counly, this___ doy ot .19

that the subject matter of this pettion be set for a public hecning , odvertised, os requited by the Zoning Regulations of Baltmore County, in two newspapers of geneml

ORDER
Date

%-IE}:}?{\;;%OH FILING

BV—Q’J

\cwculotlon throughout Baltimere County, and that the property be reposted

loning Commussioner of Baitmore County

|
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Praled wath Saybcan tnk
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ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 5 White Wood Court
(address)

Beginning at a point on the South side of White Wood Court which is 50 feet
(number of feet or right-of-way width)

wide at the distance of 118 feet East of the centerline of the nearest improved

intersection street Oak White Road which is 50 feet wide. *Being Lot # 21,

Block B, Section # 3 in the subdivision of Village of White Oak as recorded in

Baltimore County Plat Book # 46, Folio # 143 containing 5800 sq. feet. Also

know as 5 White Wood Court and located in the 11" Election District, 5"

Councilmanic District.
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BALTIMORE COUNTY CiJARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEJJELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW - f

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 98-| Z ?C/ A Address S wWHITE Waod C,\é'

Contact Person: ____ ~Jo~= /e, ~ Phone Number: 410-887-3391
Planner, Please Print Your I*fame

Filing Date: _1 2 -1 ~97) Posting Date: /%~ "2¥-97 ClosingDate: _{-/2 -9,

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. :

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
groperty on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing

ate. '

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The arder will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4, POSS.IBLE. PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning

_commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and locaticn. As when the sign was originally
poste%, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office.

(Detach Along Dotted Line)}

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is fér the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 98-{ Z¢( | -A Address S AiTe w con ct .
Posting Date: [12-2 %~97) .ClosingDate: _ /—[2~9&
Wording for Sign: __To Permit A - side Y ARD Sexghcd. o fF S'F\/ * A

LlE W O THE EEpuipin /fﬁ- Fee =P

WCR - 12/11/07
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Baltimore County Development Proc_es§ing
Department of Permits and County Office Building

111 West Ch ake A
Development Management Towson Ma;,slaaﬁz zigozeme

January 7, 1998

Mr. and Mrs. John Hennegan
5 whitewcod Court
Baltimore, MD 21236

RE: Item No.: 241
Case No.: 98-241-A
Petitioner: John Hennegan, et ux

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Hennegan:

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition, which was accepted for
processing by Permits and Development Management (PDM), Zoning Review, on
December 19, 1997.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information on your petition are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the =zoning action requested,
but to assure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner,
etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those comments
that are informative will be forwarded to you; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these
comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or
Roslyn Eubanks in the zoning office (410-887-3391).

Sincerely,

WGl Rllnal!

W. Carl Rlchards Jr.
Zoning Supervisor

WCR/re
Attachment({s)

A,

Printed with Soybean Ink
% on Recycled Paper



David L. Winstead
Secretary

Maryland Department of Transportation .

. . . . Parker F. Williams
State Highway Administration Acmimstrator

Ms. Roslyn Eubanks RE: Baltimore County jz.3/.3%7

Baltimore County Office of ttem No. -4, [ Scm)

Permits and Development Management
County Office Buiiding, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Eubanks:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not affected by any State
Highway Administration projects.

Please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-5606 if you have any guestions.
Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.

Very truly yours,

n' Ron% d Burns, Chief

Engineering Access Permits
Division

LG

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 + Baitimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TQ: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: December 30, 1997
Dept. of Permits & Development Management

FROM: Armold F. ‘Pat’ Keller, III, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petitions

The Planning Office has no comments on the following petition (s):
[tem Nos. 232, 233, 236, 23 and 242

If there should be any questions or if this office can provide additional information,
please contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3495.

Prepared by @/ ﬂ/uq i/ /;/ ';/
Division Chief: é;/t?// é /C&M/f‘/

AFKJ/IL

CMSOFFICEAWINWORDWZACINOCOM\232.DOC



BF.TIMORE CouUNTY, M.YLAND

EPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

INTER-OFFICE CGRRESPONDENCEV

TO: POM DATE:
FROM R. Bruce Seeley . ?U‘)S)%
Permits zand Developmentifaview
CEPRM
SUBJECT: Zoning Advisary Committee
Mesting Date: e 29, <)
!
The Derpzriment of Environmenta] pr ©2ciion & Resourcs Manzcement k
corments Tor the following Zoning Advisery Commitoze Items:
Item #'s: ‘=2 36
LI+
240
27
RBS:sp

BRUCEZ/DEPRM/TXTSAP



Baltimore Cdunty Government .

700 East Joppa Road Suite 901
Towson, MD 21286-5500

January S, 15358
Managsmnent
Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETIMG OF December 2%, 19497

Ttem Mo.: Se= Helow Ioning Agenda:
Sertlemen:
Pursuant +to yvour reguest, the referenced properiy

=urveyad Dy thiz Bureau and the comments helow are appl

reguired to be correctsd or incoroorated ints ERe ficsg
the orapertv.
. The Fire Marshalfs Jffizs has no comments =t fhis
IN REFERENCE TC THE FOLLOWIMS ITEM NUMDERS:
221, 23T, Z2IZ, D38, IEV. an
FEVIEWER: LT. ROBERT 2. S&UERWSED
’ Fire Marshal Iffice, FHORED B87-4881, MS-1102F
cc: File

LAy
%@ Pnnted on Recycied Paper

(410) 887-4500

haz besen

icabkle and

Glarns for
Fime.,
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Plat to accompany Petition for, Zoning |V|Variance | [Special Hearing
PROPERTY . ADDR mm"wM\ —L\:\-%] -)\OD.NV.L ﬁPr_h Spe pages § & 6 of the CHECKLIST for additional required Infarmatlon
Subdivislon nasme: \\\\wn.hb Pu\ ZXWWMIID}A \ Owiner: :UHT.Z 0. REnNEqAW

o at s ——— -

/; oS i Eilean p.;.nz;J.E . Q
T_.z Eo_:_.Nmn Jtoitar /43 dot# 2 soctionsd_o3 ?m ,
, eboo%t?r/p ool
ﬁ mo ” V . h \4
WOOD <T.

.C/\T__l_..m.

AnTe

white, ,f_n.o,ﬂ. Cavet’

oAk W
%

et P, . .
b! .Mn«m.}«mo»_ Ko s\ad p . C. \

scalel 1"=1000'

3

LOCATION INFORMATION
| eisction Distriet:

{ .._. Counclimanio District: &'&m :
-Aﬂ. . 1°=200' scale map#: \A.N.. VINC)

Zaning: IV. N. Im. nmll
Lot size: o A3 SAND

acreage square feal

publigl private
SEWER: D

V/ " WATER: N
yas no

unzuw-nu-xc Bay Critlcal Area: il & .

[—~Prior Zoning Hesrings: )

= )\oLN_..._r |
Zoning Office USE ONLY]

reviewed by: ITEM #:  CASE#:

N s

Scalet 126"
"-2\-97
Veeparan
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